



# BLACK DRAGON GOLD

## HALF YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

### HEADLINE FINANCIAL RESULTS

*Expressed in Canadian Dollars unless indicated otherwise*

	6 Months Ended June 30 2018	6 Months Ended June 30 2017	Change	% Change
Loss for the Period	1,712,779	1,939,156	226,377	Down 11.7%
Basic and Diluted Loss per Share	0.02	0.11	0.09	Down 81.8%
Divided	None	None	-	-

### EXPLANATION OF RESULTS

During the six months ended June 30, 2018 (the "period"), the Company recorded net loss of \$1,712,779 compared to a net loss of \$1,939,156 incurred during the period ended June 30, 2017 (the "comparative period"). The significant variances resulted from the following:

*General exploration costs* - During the current period, the Company incurred general exploration expenses of \$444,526 (Q2 2017 - \$87,862) related to the Company's Salave Gold property for the 2018 drilling program.

*General and Administrative* - During the current period, the Company incurred \$233,971 compared to \$135,482 incurred in the comparative period. The variance is due largely to additional professional service fees and other costs in Spain due to the recent increase in activity on the Salave property.

*Foreign exchange gain (loss)* - During the current period, the Company incurred a \$7,104 foreign exchange loss compared to a \$331,670 foreign exchange gain incurred during the comparative year. This variance related mainly to the change in the US\$:CDN\$ foreign exchange rate as it affected US\$-denominated liabilities.

*Management fees* - During the current period, the Company incurred \$143,220 of management fees paid or accrued to company's including one controlled by one of the Company's current directors and the current CFO. During the comparative period, \$1,098,541 of management fees was accrued to a company controlled by two of the Company's former directors.

*Directors' fees* - During the current period, the Company incurred directors' fees expense totalling \$96,638 compared to \$45,000 incurred during the comparative period.

*Professional fees* - During the current period, the Company incurred \$20,154 in professional fees compared to (Q2 2017 - \$241,412).

For personal use only

# **BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

**SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018**

For personal use only

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Black Dragon Gold Corp. for the six months ended June 30, 2018 have been prepared by management and approved by the Board of Directors. These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's external auditors.

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars – Unaudited)  
AS AT

	Notes	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Cash and equivalents		\$ 576,635	\$ 1,753,221
Receivables	3	175,333	69,952
Prepaid expenses		<u>8,711</u>	<u>9,154</u>
		<u>760,679</u>	<u>1,832,327</u>
<b>Equipment</b>		685	685
<b>Other investments</b>		4,461	-
<b>Deposits</b>		<u>1,240</u>	<u>1,240</u>
		<u>6,386</u>	<u>1,925</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>\$ 767,065</u>	<u>\$ 1,834,252</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5	<u>\$ 797,643</u>	<u>\$ 801,857</u>
		797,643	801,857
<b>Convertible debenture</b>	7	<u>-</u>	<u>216,200</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>797,643</u>	<u>1,018,057</u>
<b>Shareholders' equity (deficiency)</b>			
Share capital	8	19,912,160	19,695,960
Warrants	8	3,164,574	3,164,574
Equity portion of convertible debenture	7	15,388	15,388
Reserves	8	5,278,932	4,629,463
Deficit		<u>(28,401,632)</u>	<u>(26,689,190)</u>
<b>Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)</b>		<u>(30,578)</u>	<u>816,195</u>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency</b>		<u>\$ 767,065</u>	<u>\$ 1,834,252</u>

**Nature and continuance of operations** (Note 1)

**Subsequent events** (Note 14)

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2018 and are signed on its behalf by:

/s/ Paul Cronin  
Paul Cronin  
Director

/s/ Richard Monti  
Richard Monti  
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)  
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,

	Notes	Three Months Ended June 30, 2018	Three Months Ended June 30, 2017	Six Months Ended June 30, 2018	Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
<b>EXPENSES</b>					
Consulting		\$ 7,258	\$ 34,715	\$ 29,120	\$ 34,715
Corporate development		-	-	-	-
Depreciation		-	74	368	148
Directors' fees		47,728	18,000	96,638	45,000
Filing fees		6,200	3,617	6,200	7,162
Foreign exchange		2,769	(235,576)	7,104	(331,670)
General and administrative	10	84,537	97,018	233,971	135,482
General exploration		265,491	23,931	444,526	87,862
Management fees	10	90,634	800,731	143,220	1,098,541
Professional fees		67,679	183,109	20,154	241,412
Rent		-	30,697	-	35,221
Shareholder communications		3,218	39,666	3,218	40,665
Share-based compensation	8, 10	189,239	-	649,215	89,525
Transfer agent		8,275	2,017	8,537	3,373
Travel and related		<u>32,150</u>	<u>106,570</u>	<u>70,508</u>	<u>116,854</u>
<b>Income (loss) before other items</b>		<u>(805,178)</u>	<u>(1,104,569)</u>	<u>(1,712,779)</u>	<u>(1,604,290)</u>
<b>OTHER ITEMS</b>					
Interest and accretion expense	6	-	(148,709)	-	(334,866)
Interest income		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>(805,178)</u>	<u>(148,709)</u>	<u>(1,712,779)</u>	<u>(334,866)</u>
<b>Loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<u>\$ (805,178)</u>	<u>\$ (1,253,278)</u>	<u>\$ (1,712,779)</u>	<u>\$ (1,939,156)</u>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per common share</b>		<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.07)</u>	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>	<u>\$ (0.11)</u>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>		<u>79,872,841</u>	<u>18,141,905</u>	<u>79,468,801</u>	<u>17,573,590</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
(Unaudited)  
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,

	2018	2017
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Income (loss) for the period	\$ (1,712,779)	\$ (1,939,156)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	-	148
Interest and accretion expense	-	334,866
Share-based compensation	649,215	89,525
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(3,870)	(235,576)
Change in non-cash working capital items		
Decrease (increase) in receivables and	(105,381)	4,681
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses	443	-
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>(4,214)</u>	<u>811,603</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(1,176,586)</u>	<u>(933,909)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Convertible debentures		251,000
Shares issued for cash, net	<u>-</u>	<u>8,229,235</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>8,480,235</u>
<b>Change in cash during the period</b>	<u>(1,176,586)</u>	<u>7,546,326</u>
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<u>1,753,221</u>	<u>105,834</u>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<u>\$ 576,635</u>	<u>\$ 7,652,160</u>

**Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 9)**

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.****CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Share Capital		Warrants	Equity Portion of Convertible Debenture	Reserves	Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount					
<b>Balance, December 31, 2017</b>	78,862,741	\$ 19,695,960	\$ 3,164,574	\$ 15,388	\$ 4,629,463	\$ (26,689,190)	\$ 816,195
Shares issued for cash, net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Warrants	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Finders' fees - cash	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Finders' fees - shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Finders' fees - warrants	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued for convertible debentures	1,515,151	216,200	-	-	-	-	216,200
Equity portion of convertible debentures	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	649,469	-	649,469
Income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,712,442)	(1,712,442)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2018</b>	<b>80,377,892</b>	<b>\$ 19,912,160</b>	<b>\$ 3,164,574</b>	<b>\$ 15,388</b>	<b>\$ 5,278,932</b>	<b>\$ (28,401,632)</b>	<b>\$ (30,578)</b>

  

	Share Capital		Warrants	Equity Portion of Convertible Debenture	Reserves	Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount					
<b>Balance, December 31, 2016</b>	17,001,117	\$ 13,165,615	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,059,101	\$ (31,267,891)	\$ (14,043,175)
Shares issued for cash, net	52,294,941	8,287,122	-	-	-	-	8,287,122
Warrants	-	-	777,749	-	-	-	777,749
Finders' fees - cash	-	(421,762)	-	-	-	-	(421,762)
Finders' fees - shares	3,665,859	(418,137)	-	-	-	-	(418,137)
Finders' fees - warrants	-	(171,411)	171,411	-	-	-	-
Warrants issued with convertible debentures	190,151	-	22,817	-	-	-	22,817
Equity portion of convertible debentures	-	-	-	52,288	-	-	52,288
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	-	89,525	-	89,525
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,939,156)	(1,939,156)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2017</b>	<b>73,152,068</b>	<b>\$ 20,441,427</b>	<b>\$ 971,977</b>	<b>\$ 52,288</b>	<b>\$ 4,148,626</b>	<b>\$ (33,207,047)</b>	<b>\$ (7,592,729)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

---

**1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS**

Black Dragon Gold Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia on August 20, 2007, and is classified as a junior mining issuer with the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”). The Company’s head office address is Second Floor, Stamford House, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL50 1HN U.K. The registered and records office address is 1000 Cathedral Place, 925 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue on a going-concern basis. The Company has incurred losses since inception and the ability of the Company to continue as a going-concern depends upon its ability to develop profitable operations and to continue to raise adequate financing. Management is actively targeting sources of additional financing through alliances with financial, exploration and mining entities, or other business and financial transactions which would assure continuation of the Company’s operations and exploration programs. In order for the Company to meet its liabilities as they come due and to continue its operations, the Company is solely dependent upon its ability to generate such financing. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to continue to raise funds, in which case the Company may be unable to meet its obligations. Should the Company be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts recorded in these financial statements.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2018 do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence.

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION**

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue on August 29, 2018 by the directors of the Company.

***Principles of consolidation***

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, including Exploraciones Mineras del Cantabrico S.L. (“EMC”). EMC is a mining company in Asturias, Spain. All inter-company transactions and accounts have been eliminated upon consolidation.

***Basis of preparation***

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2018 are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard (“IAS”), *Interim Financial Reporting* (“IAS 34”). These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of application as the Company’s most recent annual audited consolidated financial statements. These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all information and disclosures required in audited consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s December 31, 2017 audited consolidated financial statements.

For personal use only



**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

**2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont'd...)****Accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet applied**

As at the date of these financial statements, the following standards have not been applied in these financial statements:

- (i) IFRS 9 – New standard that replaced IAS 39 for classification and measurement, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- (ii) IFRS 15 - New standard to establish principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- (iii) IFRS 16 – Leases: New standard to establish principles for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases with an impact on lessee accounting, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

Management has assessed the impact of these new standards on the Company's accounting policies and financial statement presentation and applied the standards effective on or after January 1, 2018. Management does not expect these standards will have a significant impact on the measurement or presentation of balances or transactions as reported in these financial statements.

**3. RECEIVABLES**

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Value-added tax receivable	\$ 143,262	\$ 38,719
GST receivable	32,071	29,183
Other	-	2,050
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 175,333</b>	<b>\$ 69,952</b>

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

---

**4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**

**Salave Gold Property**

In April 2010, the Company completed the acquisition of a 100% interest in the Salave property located in the province of Asturias, Spain. The Salave property is comprised of several mineral concessions and an investigation permit. There is contingent consideration of €20,000,000 due to the vendor for the acquisition of the Salave property if certain permits are received to operate an open pit mine.

The Salave property is also subject to a pre-existing lease termination agreement which calls for five cash payments of US\$5,000,000 each with the first payment due when certain permits to construct and operate an open pit mine are received, the second on commencement of commercial production and the remaining three payments based on certain production levels with the final payment due after 800,000 ounces have been produced. Pursuant to the lease termination amending agreement, at the option of the Company and subject to regulatory approval, any of these payments can be satisfied in whole by the issuance of common shares of the Company.

After 800,000 ounces of gold have been produced, the Salave property is also subject to a 5% net smelter return royalty (“NSR”), half of which can be purchased by the Company for a cash payment of US \$5,000,000.

During 2005, the regional government of Asturias, Spain halted open-pit project development of the Salave property due to the introduction of certain zoning legislation and the rejection of a specific authorization for mining of the property. Immediately thereafter, a legal proceeding was commenced by EMC and the former owners of EMC against the government seeking the reversal of the decision to halt open-pit project development. This legal proceeding was not successful and, accordingly, the Company’s development plans for the Salave property changed from an open pit to an underground operation. The consequence of this development plan is that the contingent consideration will not be payable.

During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2014, the Company received a negative decision on the Amended Environmental Impact Assessment from the Commission for Environmental Affairs of the Principality of Asturias for the Company’s current development proposal of the Salave property. As a result of this decision, the Company impaired all of its acquisition costs and exploration and evaluation costs for the year ended December 31, 2014.

During April 2015, the Company filed a lawsuit before the Asturias Court of Justice challenging the decision to reject approval of a proposed underground mine operation for the Salave project. The initial legal action sought to challenge this ruling. In conjunction with this legal action, the Company filed a statement of claim (the “Claim”) against the Ministry of Economy and Employment of the Principality of Asturias (the “Ministry”) in November 2015. The Claim sought to recover Euro 8.59 million of expenditures incurred on the Salave property since 2010 when the Company acquired the property.

During fiscal 2016, the Company’s claim was rejected by the Asturias Court of Justice. While the Company initially filed an appeal, management rescinded this appeal and intends to work closely with the Spanish government to develop a feasibility study that meets the requirements of the Spanish government.

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

**5. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Accounts payables	\$ 433,365	\$ 411,144
Accrued liabilities	216,728	275,943
Due to related parties (Note 10)	<u>147,550</u>	<u>114,770</u>
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 797,643</b>	<b>\$ 801,857</b>

**6. LOAN FACILITY**

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2018	Year Ended December 31, 2017
Loan facility borrowings, beginning of period	\$ -	\$ 10,498,919
Loan facility borrowings made during the period	-	-
Foreign exchange	-	(358,868)
Settlement	<u>-</u>	<u>(10,140,051)</u>
Loan facility borrowings, end of period	\$ -	\$ -
Loan transaction costs, beginning of period	\$ -	\$ -
Loan transaction costs accreted during the period	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Loan transaction costs, end of period	\$ -	\$ -
Loan facility balance, end of period	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

In June 2013, the Company closed an agreement for a \$10,000,000 loan facility ("Facility") to be provided by RMB Australia Holdings Limited ("RMB"), the lender. On August 8, 2013, the Facility was amended to convert all amounts owing and future borrowings from Canadian dollars to US dollars. Previously drawn Canadian dollar amounts were converted to their US dollar equivalents. The total value of the loan facility available to the Company was converted to US\$10,000,000. As of June 30, 2017, US\$7,813,614 (December 31, 2016 - US\$7,813,614) had been drawn and \$2,094,162 (December 31, 2016 - \$1,794,016) of interest was payable.

The repayment of principal and interest, originally due June 2016, was extended to July 6, 2017.

On July 6, 2017, the Company settled the RMB loan facility, including accrued interest, for cash consideration of \$4,493,966 and the granting by the Company to RMB of a 2% net smelter return royalty on the first 800,000 ounces of gold production from the Salave property.

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

---

**7. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE**

During April 2017, the Company issued unsecured convertible debentures with a total principal amount of \$251,000, bearing interest at the rate of 15% per annum. The debentures will mature and be repayable on or before April 18, 2019. The debentures are convertible into common shares of the company at a conversion price \$0.165 per share until April 18, 2018, and \$0.30 per share thereafter until April 18, 2019. For each \$1,000 in principal amount of debentures, 6,060 common share purchase warrants were issued. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share of the company at a price of \$0.33 per common share for a period of 24 months. If, during this 24-month period, the volume-weighted average price of the Company's common shares is at least \$0.66 for a period of seven consecutive trading days, the Company may, at its option, accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by issuing a news release or giving written notice thereof to all holders of the warrants, and, in such case, the warrants will expire on the earlier of: (i) the 30th day after the date on which the news release or written notice is provided by the Company; and (ii) the original expiry date. In connection with the issuance of the debentures, the holders thereof will be granted a right to nominate a member for election to the Company's board of directors at any meeting of shareholders where directors are to be elected, provided such nominee is acceptable to regulatory authorities, for so long as the debentures are outstanding.

Pursuant to a service agreement dated July 11, 2016, and previously approved by the TSX-V, Lionsbridge Capital Pty. Ltd., a company owned and controlled by Brian S. Wesson, former chief executive officer, B. Clyde Wesson, former chief operating officer, and Amelia Wesson, former vice-president, received a finder's fee of 190,151 common shares, valued at \$25,671, in connection with the closing of the debentures.

On May 2, 2018 the unsecured convertible debentures were converted into common shares of the company at a post share consolidation share price of \$0.165 for 1,515,151 ordinary shares.

**8. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES**

*Authorized:*

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

**Issued**

On May 1, 2018, the Company completed a consolidation of its issued and outstanding common shares on the basis of three (3) pre-consolidation common shares, options and warrants to one (1) post consolidation common share, option and warrant (the "Share Consolidation"). Prior to the Share Consolidation, the Company had 236,588,374 Shares issued and outstanding. Following the Share Consolidation, the Company had 78,862,741 Shares issued and outstanding. The Share Consolidation has been presented throughout the consolidated financial statements retroactively.

On October 25, 2017, the Company issued 3,666,666 units at \$0.27 per unit for proceeds totaling \$990,000, in conjunction with the closing of a non-brokered private placement. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant enables the holder to acquire one common share at the price of \$0.60 per share until December 31, 2019. The Company paid cash issuance costs of \$5,700.

On October 11, 2017, the Company issued 1,502,788 common shares and 191,266 units in conjunction with the settlement of \$323,988 of debt. The fair value of the 1,502,788 common shares and 191,266 units issued was \$457,395, or \$0.27 both per common share and per unit, resulting in a loss on settlement of \$133,407. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant enables the holder to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$0.60 per share, until October 11, 2019. There was no residual value allocated to the warrants of the units issued.

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

---

On October 10, 2017, the Company received proceeds of \$57,750 in conjunction with the exercise of 350,000 stock options. In addition \$38,912 representing the fair value of the options on initial vesting was re-allocated from reserves to share capital.

On June 30, 2017, the Company issued 51,849,941 units at \$0.165 per unit for gross proceeds of \$8,555,240 in conjunction with the closing of a non-brokered private placement. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant enables the holder to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$0.33 per share, until June 30, 2019. A residual value of \$2,333,247 was allocated to the warrants and \$6,221,993 to the common shares.

Finders' fees paid in conjunction with this private placement were comprised of cash payments totalling \$662,485, the issuance of 3,665,859 shares valued at \$384,915 and the issuance of 3,221,529 share purchase warrants valued at \$322,188, of which 554,863 warrants are exercisable for two years and of which 2,666,666 warrants are exercisable for four years, all with the same terms as those attached to the unit warrants.

On May 1, 2017, the Company issued 190,000 units at \$0.165 per unit for gross proceeds of \$31,350 in conjunction with the closing of a tranche of a non-brokered private placement. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant enables the holder to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$0.33 per share, until May 1, 2019. If, during the warrant term, the closing price of the Company's common shares is at least \$0.66 for a period of twenty consecutive trading days, the Company may, at its option, accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by issuing a news release or giving written notice thereof all holders of warrants, and in such case, the warrants will expire on the earlier of the 30th day after the date on which the news release or written notice is disseminated by the Company, and the original expiry date. The Company paid cash issuance costs of \$915.

During March, 2017, the Company issued 255,000 units at \$0.165 per unit for gross proceeds of \$42,075 in conjunction with the closing of two tranches of a non-brokered private placement. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant enables the holder to acquire one common share at an exercise price of \$0.33 per share, expiring between March 28 and March 29, 2019. If, during the warrant term, the closing price of the Company's common shares is at least \$0.66 for a period of twenty consecutive trading days, the Company may, at its option, accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by issuing a news release or giving written notice thereof all holders of warrants, and in such case, the warrants will expire on the earlier of the 30th day after the date on which the news release or written notice is disseminated by the Company, and the original expiry date. The Company paid cash issuance costs of \$1,137.

During December 2016, the Company issued 1,313,333 units for gross proceeds of \$216,700 in conjunction with the closing of two tranches of a non-brokered private placement. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant enables the holder to acquire one common share with an exercise price of \$0.33 per share, expiring between December 6 and December 22, 2018. If, during the warrant term, the closing price of the Company's common shares is at least \$0.66 for a period of twenty consecutive trading days, the Company may, at its option, accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by issuing a news release or giving written notice thereof all holders of warrants, and in such case, the warrants will expire on the earlier of the 30th day after the date on which the news release or written notice is disseminated by the Company, and the original expiry date. The Company paid a finder's fee of \$660.

During August 2016, the Company issued 3,427,530 units for gross proceeds of \$514,130 in conjunction with a non-brokered private placement. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant enables the holder to acquire one common share with an exercise price of \$0.21 per share, expiring August 12, 2018. If, during the warrant term, the closing price of the Company's common shares is at least \$0.60 for a period of twenty consecutive trading days, the Company may, at its option, accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by issuing a news release or giving written notice thereof all holders of warrants, and in such case, the warrants will expire on the earlier of the 30th day after the date on which the news release or written notice is disseminated by the Company, and the original expiry date. A cash finder's fee of \$37,500 was paid to Lionsbridge Pty Ltd., a company controlled by the Company's former CEO. In addition, the Company paid cash issuance costs of \$21,608.

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

**8. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)****Warrants**

A summary of the number of common shares reserved pursuant to the Company's warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2018 and 31 December 2017, is as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, December 31, 2015	1,666,666	\$ 1.86
Issued	4,740,864	0.24
Expired	<u>(1,666,666)</u>	1.86
Outstanding, December 31, 2016	4,740,864	0.24
Issued	<u>60,895,489</u>	0.36
Outstanding, December 31, 2017	65,636,353	\$ 0.32
Issued	-	
Outstanding, June 30, 2018	65,636,353	\$ 0.32

**Stock options**

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to directors, employees and consultants, to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock. The exercise price of each option is based on the market price of the Company's stock at the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years and vest as determined by the board of directors.

As at June 30, 2018 the following incentive stock options are outstanding;

Expiry Date	Number of Options	Exercise Price
February 22, 2019	33,333	\$0.165
January 16, 2021	2,393,333	\$0.24
October 17, 2020	1,196,666	\$0.33
September 24, 2027	1,196,666	\$0.33
September 24, 2027	1,196,666	\$0.45
March 31, 2023	166,666	\$0.24
October 22, 2027	250,000	\$0.24
February 7, 2028	333,333	\$0.33
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,766,663</b>	<b>\$0.31</b>

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company recognized \$649,215 (2017 - \$89,525) of share-based compensation expense.

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

On February 23, 2017, the Company granted 810,000 stock options to directors, officers, and consultants of the Company. The options are exercisable for a period of two years at a price of \$0.165 per share. The options vested immediately upon grant.

On September 25, 2017, the Company granted 5,983,333 stock options to directors of the Company. These options vest upon achievement of certain performance conditions and expire at the earlier of: i) three years from the date each milestone is obtained, or ii) ten years from the date of grant being September 24, 2027. 40% will vest upon receipt of a drilling permit for the Salave Gold project; or if a previous permit is deemed to be still active, upon commencement of a drilling program, exercisable at a price of \$0.24 per share. 20% will vest upon completion of an equity financing of minimum \$1,000,000 in North America, exercisable at a price of \$0.33 per share. 20% will vest upon commencement of trading of the Company's shares on the Australia Stock Exchange, exercisable at a price of \$0.33 per share. 20% will vest upon completion of a Preliminary Economic Assessment Study or a Scoping Study on the Salave Gold Project, exercisable at a price of \$0.45 per share. As at March 31, 2018, two of the above milestones have been achieved for the receipt of the drilling permit and successful equity financing.

On October 23, 2017, the Company granted 416,666 stock options to an employee of the Company exercisable at a price of \$0.24 per share. These options vest upon achievement of certain performance conditions and expire at the earlier of: i) five years from the date each milestone is obtained, or ii) ten years from the date of grant being October 22, 2027. 40% will vest upon completion of 1,000m of drilling at the Salave Gold Project and 60% will vest upon completion of a Joint Ore Reserves Committee Report on exploration results, mineral resources and ore reserves or National Instrument 43-101 Preliminary Economic Assessment or Scoping Study on the Salave Gold Project. As at March 31, 2018, the milestone has been achieved for the completion of 1,000m drilling at the Salave Gold Project.

On February 7, 2018, the Company granted 333,333 stock options to an officer of the Company exercisable at a price of \$0.33 per share. These options vest upon achievement of certain performance conditions and expire at the earlier of: i) five years from the date each milestone is obtained, or ii) ten years from the date of grant being February 7, 2028. 100% will vest upon commencement of the trading of the company's shares on the Australian Stock Exchange and be exercisable at a price of \$0.33 per share

**9. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS**

	Six Months ended June 30, 2018	Six Months ended June 30, 2017
Fair value of unit warrants	\$ -	\$ 777,749
Fair value of finder's warrants	\$ -	\$ 171,411
Fair value of warrants issued with convertible debentures	\$ -	\$ 22,817

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

**10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The Company considers personnel with the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company to be key management personnel.

*Transactions with key management personnel*

The following amounts were incurred with respect to the Company's current and former Presidents and Chief Executive Officers, the current and former directors and the current and former Chief Financial Officers of the Company:

	Six Months ended June 30, 2018	Six Months ended June 30, 2017
Management fees – current Chief Executive Officer	\$ 132,052	\$ -
Management fees – former Chief Executive Officer	-	1,098,541
Directors' fees – current directors	96,638	-
Administrative fees – current Chief Executive Officer	26,410	-
Administrative fees – Chief Financial Officer	63,004	72,000
Share-based compensation	649,215	82,893
	<b>\$ 967,319</b>	<b>\$ 1,253,434</b>

**11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT***Fair value*

The inputs used in making fair value measurements are classified within a hierarchy that prioritizes their significance. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The carrying value of receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan facility approximated their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments. Cash is measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs. The carrying value of deposits also approximates its fair value.

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the consolidated statements of financial position are summarized in levels of fair value hierarchy as follows:

Assets	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash and equivalents	\$ 576,635	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 576,635



**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

---

**11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

*Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's cash is held at large financial institutions and it believes it has no significant credit risk.

*Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations, and anticipating investing and financing activities. As at June 30, 2018, the Company had current assets of \$760,679 to settle current liabilities of \$797,643 which either have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms or are due on demand.

*Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors, such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates.

*a) Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk due to variability of interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its bank account. The income earned on the bank account is subject to the movements in interest rates. The Company has cash balances and no-interest bearing debt, therefore, interest rate risk is nominal.

*b) Foreign currency risk*

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar and major purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars. The Company funds certain operations, exploration and administrative expenses in Spain by using Euros converted from its Canadian bank accounts. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions is negligible and therefore does not hedge its foreign exchange risk. Based on the Company's Euro denominated financial instruments at June 30, 2018, a 10% change in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and the Euro would result in a \$13,974 change in foreign exchange gain or loss.

**12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The Company's capital structure consists of shareholders' equity and in 2017 with a loan facility agreement (see Note 6). The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support the development of its business and maintain the necessary corporate and administrative functions to facilitate these activities. This is done primarily through equity financing, selling assets, and incurring debt. Future financings are dependent on market conditions and there can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future. The Company invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate operational needs in short-term, high liquid, high-grade financial instruments. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company will need to raise additional capital by obtaining equity financing, selling assets and incurring debt to develop its business.

**13. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company primarily operates in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition, exploration of exploration and evaluation assets located in Spain. Geographic information is as follows:

**BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

---

<b>June 30, 2018</b>						
Canada	\$	1,240	\$	685	\$	1,925
Spain		<u>-</u>		<u>-</u>		<u>-</u>
	\$	<u>1,240</u>	\$	<u>685</u>	\$	<u>1,925</u>
<b>December 31, 2017</b>						
Canada	\$	1,240	\$	685	\$	1,925
Spain		<u>-</u>		<u>-</u>		<u>-</u>
	\$	<u>1,240</u>	\$	<u>685</u>	\$	<u>1,925</u>

---

**14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Subsequent to June 30, 2018, the Company:

The Company received a Notice of Civil Claim in relation to a demand for a debt of approximately US\$50,000 in connection with transactions occurring prior to December 31, 2017. The company believes the claim to be without merit and intends to defend the allegations vigorously.

On August 27, 2018 the Company announced that it has raised A\$6,000,000 (approximately C\$5,760,000) in a successful Initial Public Offering (“Prospectus Offering”) ahead of the commencement of trading on the Australian Securities Exchange (“ASX”). Trading on the ASX in Black Dragon securities, under the ticker code ASX:BDG, is scheduled to commence at 10am AWST on Wednesday, August 29, 2018.

The successful conclusion to the oversubscribed Prospectus Offering resulted in Black Dragon placing 30 million CHESS Depository Interests (“CDIs”) at an issue price of A\$0.20 with a range of institutional, high net worth and retail investors. The Company also issued one (1) option (an “Option”) for every two (2) CDIs issued pursuant to the Prospectus Offering. Each Option allows the holder thereof to acquire one (1) additional Share at a price of A\$0.33 (approximately C\$0.32) for a period of 12 months from the date of issue.

# BLACK DRAGON GOLD CORP.

## FORM 51-102F1 MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 (Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

### Background

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of Black Dragon Gold Corp. ("Black Dragon Gold" or the "Company"), provides an analysis of the Company's financial results for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 and the related notes thereto. Those audited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). All amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated. All documents previously mentioned are available for viewing on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com). This MD&A is based on information available as at August 29, 2018.

Management is responsible for the preparation and integrity of the financial statements, including the maintenance of appropriate information systems, procedures and internal controls. Management is also responsible for ensuring that information disclosed externally, including that within the Company's financial statements and MD&A, are complete and reliable.

Certain statements made may constitute forward-looking statements. Such statements involve a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors. Actual results, performance and achievements may be materially different from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements.

Additional information related to the Company is available for view on the Company's website [www.blackdragongold.com](http://www.blackdragongold.com) and on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

### Company Overview

Black Dragon Gold Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia on August 20, 2007, and is classified as a junior mining issuer with the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V"). The Company's head office address is Second Floor, Stamford House, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL50 1HN U.K. The registered and records office address is 1000 Cathedral Place, 925 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2.

### Management Changes

The Company previously identified and, on July 4, 2017, appointed a new board of directors to lead the Company through its next chapter. The incoming board of directors and management have significant experience in operating exploration and predevelopment mining projects, particularly in Europe. The new board of directors comprises:

- Jonathan Battershill as non-executive chairman;
- Paul Cronin as chief executive officer and managing director;
- Alberto Lavandeira as a non-executive director;
- Richard Monti as a non-executive director.

Biographies of the incoming board of directors are summarized below:

Jonathan Battershill, non-executive chairman:

- 20 years of international experience in mining, business development and finance;
- Mining industry experience includes senior operational and business development roles at WMC Resources Ltd. and mining-focused senior equity analyst roles at Hartleys, Citigroup and UBS.

Paul Cronin, CEO and managing director:

- Resource-focused fund manager and investment banker, with considerable experience in relation to financing resource projects;
- Most recently CEO and director of Australian Securities Exchange-listed Anatolia Ltd., and prior to that, vice-president at RMB Resources, the resources financing business of Johannesburg Stock Exchange-listed FirstRand Ltd.

Alberto Lavandeira, non-executive director:

- Qualified mining engineer with 38 years' experience operating and developing mining projects;
- Currently CEO and director of Spanish copper producer Atalaya Mining;
- Previously CEO and chief operating officer of Rio Narcea Gold Mines (1995 to 2007), which undertook exploration drilling at Salave during 2004 to 2005 and developed three mines from exploration to production, including El Valle in the same region as Salave, Aguablanca near Seville and Tasiast in Mauritania.

Richard Monti, non-executive director:

- Broad experience from 30 years working in the technical, commercial, marketing and financial fields in the exploration and mining industries;
- 40 board years of experience across 11 ASX- and Toronto Stock Exchange-listed companies;
- Currently a director of Pacifico Minerals Ltd.

To further strengthen the team and in line with the new focus of the company, on October 23, 2017 the Company announced the appointment of Jose Manuel Dominguez Diez as General Manager of the Company's wholly owned subsidiary Exploraciones Mineras del Cantabrico SL ("EMC"). Mr. Dominguez was formerly the General Manager of Imerys in both Spain and Italy following a long career with Rio Tinto in various managerial and technical roles in Spain. Mr. Dominguez is a Mining Engineer of the School of Mines in Oviedo with over 30 years of experience in open pit and underground operations, mine design and permitting, and holds an M.B.A from the renowned Centre d'Etudes Supérieures Européennes de Management in Madrid.

Mr. Dominguez will be responsible for implementing the strategic objectives defined by the Board, and to take overall management of EMC's activities in Asturias, including the permitting of the Salave Project.

### **Strategy Moving Forward**

The Board and Management changes mentioned above are part of the 2018 strategic plan focused on creating shareholder value through fast tracking the progress of the Salave asset to production. Before assuming management of the Company, previous management had identified the construction permitting issues and the RMB debt as the sole restraints on the realization of the asset's significant value. Previous management resolved the RMB debt by renegotiating an option to repurchase the US\$10 million facility for US\$3 million plus certain other consideration, as discussed above. Management's strategy for the construction approval was on clearing adversarial legal proceedings to allow the Company to reset the relationships with the relevant authorities and stakeholders. All proceedings have now been concluded with the final proceedings being dismissed by the Superior Court of Justice of Asturias during 2017.

On January 23, 2018 the Company announced that it had commenced a 6 hole 2,200m exploration drilling program on the Salave gold deposit in Asturias, Spain, following the receipt of approval from the Asturias Ministry of Employment, Industry & Tourism, as well as the Municipality of Tapia de Casariego.

The previous NI 43-101 Mineral Resource Estimate for the Salave Project (Amended Technical Report with effective date of October 7, 2016) defined measured and indicated resources totalling 6.52 million Tonnes grading 4.51 g/t Au containing 944,000 ounces of gold using a 2.0 g/t cutoff grade. This mineral resource estimate identified sub-vertical structures which require further understanding and definition. The current drilling program has been designed to accomplish the following:

- Confirm the orientation of higher grade gold mineralization intersected in numerous drill holes during previous diamond drilling programs.
- Provide information on the orientation of structures that potentially control the orientation of gold mineralization at Salave;

- confirm the gold tenor and intersection lengths of previous diamond drill holes;
- provide additional samples for metallurgical test work optimisation studies; and
- provide additional structural and geotechnical data for ongoing project development studies.

The program will push deeper into the Salave Lower Zone with expected depths reaching 350m from surface (vertical), but with holes angled between 65° and 75°. Two drill rigs have been mobilized and all holes will be drilled from two locations, minimising surface disturbance, and reducing the time required to complete the program.

As discussions with regulators continue, and the results of this drilling program are evaluated, the Company plans to complete a new Mineral Resource Estimate and Preliminary Economic Analysis on the Salave deposit, paving the way for a revised Development Application and Environmental and Social Impact Assessment.

Additionally, the company is in the process of defining an extensive exploration program across its concessions in Asturias with the aim to identify other high priority drill targets along the granodiorite alteration zones to the east, west and south of the current Salave deposit where historical soil and rock chips samples identified anomalous high-grade gold mineralisation.

### Overview of the Salave Project

The Salave Project is comprised of five, 30-year-term mining concessions (renewable up to 90 years) over the resource area and an investigative permit which collectively covers an area of 3,426.97 hectares. Within the concession boundaries, the Company owns 109,753 m<sup>2</sup> of freehold land over the surface mineralisation. The company applied for an administrative authorisation permit (“AAP”) in 2015, which is similar to a construction permit. This was denied due to the Company not adequately addressing the concerns of the relevant stakeholders in relation to certain water issues. The Company subsequently brought administrative judicial proceedings against the relevant authorities claiming both the reversal of the decision and €8 million in damages. The legal proceedings essentially blocked the development process as it halted further consultation and negotiation. All judicial proceedings have now been dismissed.

The project has had some €55 million spent on its development and resource definition. A prominent geophysical anomaly coincident with favourable geology, alteration and mineralization defines a significant gold target that prompted intense drilling campaigns by major gold companies resulting in some 69,000 metres of drilling plus extensive social, environmental and engineering studies and testwork. The drilling to date has delineated a measured and indicated mineral resource of 6,522,000 tonnes containing 933,000 ounces of gold at a grade of 4.51 gram per tonne gold (“g/t Au”) at a 2.0 g/t Au cut off, plus an additional 1,078,000 tonnes of inferred mineral resources grading 3.05 g/t Au containing 106,000 ounces of gold. The NI43-101 mineral resource estimate was carried out by Mine Development Associates (“MDA”) of Reno, Nevada and the supporting technical report with effective date of October 7, 2016 was subsequently amended and released on January 31, 2017. The amended technical report is available on SEDAR and the Company’s web site. Readers are cautioned that mineral resources that are not mineral reserves do not have economic viability. The quantity and grade of reported Inferred Mineral Resources in this estimation lack sufficient geological evidence to verify the geological, grade or quality continuity required to define these Inferred resources as an Indicated or Measured resource. It is reasonably expected that the majority of the Inferred resources could be upgraded to Indicated mineral resources with continued exploration.

**Table 1.1 Salave Project Measured and Indicated Gold Resources Only, 2.0 g Au/t Cutoff**

Measured			Indicated			Measured + Indicated		
Tonnes	G Au/t	Oz Au	Tonnes	G Au/t	Oz Au	Tonnes	G Au/t	Oz Au
514,000	5.87	97,000	6,008,000	4.39	847,000	6,522,000	4.51	944,000

Table from NI43-101 MDA Amended Technical Report on the Salave Gold Project, amended January, 31 2017

The large quantum of large size core drilling has allowed pilot scale metallurgical testwork to be carried out. The most comprehensive metallurgical program consisting of bench-scale and pilot testing was managed by Ausenco Ltd. From 2005 to 2006 on two bulk samples from the Upper and Lower Zones of the Salave orebody.

The results from metallurgical testwork to date indicate that the Salave mineralisation is refractory and shows consistently high gold recoveries by flotation and subsequent pressure or bio oxidation of the sulphide concentrate. The Ausenco testwork demonstrated that the Salave ore is moderately hard with a bond work index ranging from 16.3 to 17.2 kWh/tonne, yields flotation recoveries ranging from 96.3 to 97.8% and subsequent recovery from pressure oxidation of the gold bearing sulphide concentrate of over 98%. The resulting overall potential gold recovery is approximately 96.5%.

Douglas Turnbull, P.Geol., is the Company’s Qualified Person as defined by National Instrument 43-101 and has reviewed and approved the technical disclosure in this MD&A.

## Private Placements

During October, 2017, the Company issued 3,666,666 units for gross proceeds of \$990,000 in conjunction with the closing of a non-brokered private placement. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant enables the holder to acquire one common share with an exercise price of \$0.60 per share, expiring on December 31, 2019. The Company paid cash issuance costs of \$5,700.

During the six months ending June 30, 2018 the Company had no private placements but in the comparative period for the six months ending June 30 2017, the Company issued the following:

On June 30, 2017, the Company issued 155,549,824 units for gross proceeds of \$8,555,240 in conjunction with the closing of a non-brokered private placement. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant enables the holder to acquire one common share with an exercise price of \$0.11 per share, expiring on June 30, 2019. A residual value of \$777,749 was allocated to the warrants and \$7,777,491 to the common shares. The value attributed to the warrants was based on the residual method, which values the common shares at fair value, with the remaining amount of the proceeds being allocated to the warrants.

Finders' fees paid in conjunction with this private placement were comprised of cash payments totalling \$421,762, the issuance of 10,997,579 shares valued at \$418,137 and the issuance of 9,664,589 share purchase warrants valued at \$171,411, of which 1,664,589 warrants are exercisable for two years and of which 8,000,000 warrants are exercisable for four years, all with the same terms as those attached to the unit warrants.

During May 2017, the Company issued 570,000 units for gross proceeds of \$31,350 in conjunction with the closing of a tranche of the non-brokered private placement discussed above.

During March 2017, the Company issued 765,000 units for gross proceeds of \$42,075 in conjunction with the closing of a tranche of the non-brokered private placement discussed above.

## Convertible Debentures

During April 2017, the Company issued convertible debentures totaling \$251,000. The debentures bear interest at a rate of 15% per annum, payable at maturity. The debentures will mature and be repayable on or before April 18, 2019. The debentures are convertible into common shares in the Company at a conversion price of \$0.165 per share until April 18, 2018, and \$0.30 per share thereafter until April 18, 2019. For each \$1,000 in principal amount of debentures, 6,060 common share purchase warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share of the company at a price of \$0.33 per common share for a period of 24 months. If, during this 24-month period, the volume-weighted average price of the Company's common shares is at least \$0.66 for a period of seven consecutive trading days, the Company may, at its option, accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by issuing a news release or giving written notice thereof to all holders of the warrants, and, in such case, the warrants will expire on the earlier of: (i) the 30th day after the date on which the news release or written notice is provided by the Company; and (ii) the original expiry date. In connection with the issuance of the debentures, the holder thereof will be granted a right to nominate a member for election to the Company's board of directors at any meeting of shareholders where directors are to be elected, provided such nominee is acceptable to regulatory authorities, for so long as the debentures are outstanding.

Pursuant to a service agreement dated July 11, 2016, and previously approved by the TSX Venture Exchange, Lionsbridge received a finder's fee of 190,151 shares valued at \$25,671 in connection with the closing of the debentures.

On May 2, 2018 the unsecured convertible debentures were converted into common shares of the company at share price of \$0.165 for 1,515,151 ordinary shares.

## Stock Options

During February 2017, the Company granted stock options enabling the holders to acquire up to 810,000 common shares of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.165 per share, expiring February 22, 2019 and fully vesting upon granting.

During September 2017, the Company granted stock options enabling the holders to acquire up to 5,983,333 common shares of the Company with exercise prices of between \$0.24 and \$0.45 per share, expiring on the earlier of i) ten years; and ii) three years from the date that each of the following milestones are achieved:

- i) 40% will vest upon receipt of a drilling permit for the Salave Gold project (exercisable at \$0.24 per share);
- ii) 20% will vest upon the completion of an equity financing of \$1,000,000 in North America (exercisable at \$0.33 per share);
- iii) 20% will vest upon commencement of the trading of the Company's shares on the Australian Stock Exchange (exercisable at \$0.33 per share); and
- iv) 20% will vest upon completion of a Preliminary Economic Assessment Study or a Scoping Study on the Salave Gold project (exercisable at \$0.45 per share); or
- v) 100% of all valid unvested stock options will vest immediately at an exercise price of \$0.45 per share in the event of a change of control.

During October 2017, the Company granted stock options enabling the holder to acquire up to 416,666 common shares of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.24 per share, expiring on the earlier of i) ten years; and ii) five years from the date that each of the following milestones are achieved:

- i) 40% will vest upon completion of 1,000 metres of drilling at the Salave Gold project; and;
- ii) 60% will vest upon the completion of a JORC or NI-43101 PEA or Scoping Study on the Salave Gold project.

During February 2018, the Company granted stock options enabling the holder to acquire up to 333,333 common shares of the Company with an exercise price of \$0.33 per share, expiring on the earlier of i) ten years; and ii) five years from the date of commencement of the trading of the Company's shares on the Australian Stock Exchange (exercisable at \$0.33 per share)

As at June 30, 2018, three of the milestones noted above have been met with over 1,000 metres of drilling achieved and receipt of the drilling permit for the Salave Gold project along with the completion of equity financing in North America.

## Selected Financial Data

### Quarterly Results

The following table summarizes information, on a quarterly basis, for the last eight quarters:

	Three month period ended June 30, 2018	Three month period ended March 31, 2018	Three month period ended December 31, 2017	Three month period ended September 30, 2017
Total assets	\$ 767,065	\$ 1,450,690	\$ 1,834,252	\$ 1,408,798
Working capital (deficiency)	(36,964)	574,037	1,030,470	(85,464)
Shareholders' equity/ (deficiency)	(30,578)	364,371	816,195	(268,032)
Net (loss) income and comprehensive (loss) income	(805,178)	\$ (907,601)	(819,465)	7,337,322
(Loss) income per share - basic	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.00)	0.03
(Loss) income per share diluted	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.00)	0.03

  

	Three month period ended June 30, 2017	Three month period ended March 31, 2017	Three month period ended December 31, 2016	Three month period ended September 30, 2016
Total assets	\$ 7,684,535	\$ 54,611	\$ 143,038	\$ 199,304
Working capital (deficiency)	(7,418,875)	(14,600,926)	(14,045,396)	(13,159,734)
Shareholders' equity/(deficiency)	(7,592,729)	(14,598,779)	(14,043,175)	(13,157,433)
Net (loss) income and comprehensive (loss) income	(1,253,278)	(685,878)	(1,100,733)	(1,552,636)
(Loss) income per share - basic	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.03)	(0.04)
(Loss) income per share – diluted	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.03)	(0.04)

---

## Results of Operations

### *Three Months Ended June 30, 2018*

During the three months ended June 30, 2018 (the “current period”), the Company incurred a loss of \$805,178 compared to a loss of \$1,253,278 incurred during the three months ended June 30, 2017 (the “comparative period”). The significant variances resulted from the following:

#### *Foreign exchange gain (loss)*

During the current period, the Company incurred a \$2,769 foreign exchange loss compared to a \$235,576 foreign exchange gain incurred during the comparative period. This variance related mainly to the change in the US\$:Cdn\$ foreign exchange rate as it affected US\$-denominated liabilities.

#### *Management fees*

During the current period, the Company incurred \$90,634 of management fees compared to \$800,731 of management fees paid or accrued to a company controlled by two of the Company’s former directors, of which \$500,000 was incurred as a change-of-control payment.

#### *Directors’ fees*

During the current period, the Company incurred directors’ fees expense totalling \$47,728 compared to \$18,000 incurred during the comparative period.

#### *General exploration costs*

During the current period, the Company incurred general exploration expenses of \$265,491 (2017 - \$23,931).

#### *Professional Fees*

During the current period, the Company incurred professional fees expenses of \$67,679 (2017 - \$183,109).

### *Six Months Ended June 30, 2018*

During the six months ended June 30, 2018 (the “period”), the Company recorded net loss of \$1,712,779 compared to a net loss of \$1,939,156 incurred during the period ended June 30, 2017 (the “comparative period”). The significant variances resulted from the following:

#### *General and Administrative*

During the current period, the Company incurred \$233,971 compared to \$135,482 incurred in the comparative period. The variance is due largely to additional professional service fees and other costs in Spain due to the recent increase in activity on the Salave property.

#### *Foreign exchange gain (loss)*

During the current period, the Company incurred a \$7,104 foreign exchange loss compared to a \$331,670 foreign exchange gain incurred during the comparative year. This variance related mainly to the change in the US\$:Cdn\$ foreign exchange rate as it affected US\$-denominated liabilities.

#### *Management fees*

During the current period, the Company incurred \$143,220 of management fees paid or accrued to company’s including one controlled by one of the Company’s current directors and the current CFO. The fees were accrued to ensure the Company retained



sufficient financial resources. During the comparative period, \$1,098,541 of management fees was accrued to a company controlled by two of the Company's former directors, of which \$500,000 was incurred as a change-of-control payment by the Company's former CEO.

*Directors' fees*

During the current period, the Company incurred directors' fees expense totalling \$96,638 compared to \$45,000 incurred during the comparative period.

*General exploration costs*

During the current period, the Company incurred general exploration expenses of \$444,526 (Q2 2017 - \$87,862) related to the Company's Salave Gold property for the 2018 drilling program.

*Professional fees*

During the current period, the Company incurred \$20,154 in professional fees compared to (Q2 2017 - \$241,412).

*Share-based compensation*

During the current period, the Company incurred share-based payments expense of \$649,215 Q2 (2017 - \$89,925), valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, as a result of the outstanding 6,899,996 stock options with exercise prices of between \$0.165 and \$0.45 per share in 2017 and 2018

**Cash Flows**

Net cash used in operating activities during the six months ended June 30, 2018 was \$1,176,586 (2017 - \$933,909). The cash used in operating activities for the current period consists primarily of the operating loss and a change in non-cash working capital.

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, financing activities provided cash of \$Nil (2017 - \$8,480,235) the comparative period related to net proceeds associated with a tranche of a private placement that closed during the period. During the six months ended June 30, 2017, financing activities provided cash of \$8,480,235 from the loan facility agreement as well as \$8,229,235 from net proceeds associated with private placements that closed during the comparative six-month period as well as \$251,000 received on the issuance of convertible debentures.

Net cash provided by investing activities during the six months ended June 30, 2018, was \$Nil (2017 - \$Nil).

**Financial Condition / Capital Resources**

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Working capital (deficiency)	\$ (36,964)	\$ 1,030,470	\$ (14,045,396)
Deficit	(28,401,632)	(26,689,190)	(31,267,891)

The Company has financed its operations to date through the issuance of common shares and debt financing. The Company continues to seek capital through various means including the issuance of equity and/or debt.

The Company had a U.S. dollar-denominated loan facility agreement (the "Facility") with RMB Australia Holdings Limited, which was settled in full during July 2017. Further information on the Facility is available in Note 7 of the Company's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017.

The Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2018 have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise adequate financing and to commence profitable operations in the future.

There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favourable. If adequate financing is not available when required, the Company may be unable to continue operating. The Company may seek such additional financing through debt or equity offerings, but there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to the Company or at all. Any equity offering will result in dilution to the ownership interests of the Company's shareholders and may result in dilution to the value of such interests.

The Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2018 do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence.

#### **Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements**

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements as at June 30, 2018 and as of the date of this report.

#### **Contingencies**

The Company has no contingencies as at the date of this MD&A.

#### **Proposed Transactions**

The Company has not entered into any undisclosed proposed transactions as at the date of this MD&A.

#### **Related Party Transactions**

The Company considers personnel with the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company to be key management personnel.

The following amounts were incurred with respect to officers and directors and former officers and directors of the Company:

	Six Months ended June 30, 2018	Six Months ended June 30, 2017
Management fees – current Chief Executive Officer	\$ 132,052	\$ -
Management fees – former Chief Executive Officer	-	1,098,541
Directors' fees – current directors	96,638	-
Administrative fees – current Chief Executive Officer	26,410	-
Administrative fees – Chief Financial Officer	63,004	72,000
Share-based compensation	649,215	82,893
	<u>\$ 967,319</u>	<u>\$ 1,253,434</u>

#### **Investor Relations Activities**

The Company maintains a website at [www.blackdragongold.com](http://www.blackdragongold.com). There are no investor relation agreements in effect as at June 30, 2018 and as of the date of this report.

## Subsequent Events

Subsequent to June 30, 2018, the Company:

The Company received a Notice of Civil Claim in relation to a demand for a debt of approximately US\$50,000 in connection with transactions occurring prior to December 31, 2017. The company believes the claim to be without merit and intends to defend the allegations vigorously.

On August 27, 2018 the Company announced that it has raised A\$6,000,000 (approximately C\$5,760,000) in a successful Initial Public Offering (“Prospectus Offering”) ahead of the commencement of trading on the Australian Securities Exchange (“ASX”). Trading on the ASX in Black Dragon securities, under the ticker code ASX:BDG, is scheduled to commence at 10am AWST on Wednesday, August 29, 2018.

The successful conclusion to the oversubscribed Prospectus Offering resulted in Black Dragon placing 30 million CHES Depository Interests (“CDIs”) at an issue price of A\$0.20 with a range of institutional, high net worth and retail investors. The Company also issued one (1) option (an “Option”) for every two (2) CDIs issued pursuant to the Prospectus Offering. Each Option allows the holder thereof to acquire one (1) additional Share at a price of A\$0.33 (approximately C\$0.32) for a period of 12 months from the date of issue.

## Outstanding Share Data

The following table summarizes the Company’s outstanding share data as of the date of this report- On a post share consolidation basis of 3 old for 1 new performed on May 2, 2018:

	Number of shares issued or issuable
Common shares	80,377,892
Stock options (exercise prices ranging from \$0.165 to \$0.45, expiring between February 22, 2019 and February 7, 2028)	6,766,663
Warrants (exercise price of between \$0.21 and \$0.60 per share, expiring between August 12, 2018 and June 30, 2021)	65,636,353

## Financial Instruments and Risk Management

### *Fair value*

The inputs used in making fair value measurements are classified within a hierarchy that prioritizes their significance. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The carrying value of receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan facility approximated their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments. Cash is measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs. The carrying value of deposits also approximates its fair value.

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the consolidated statements of financial position are summarized in levels of fair value hierarchy as follows:

Assets	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash and equivalents	\$ 576,635	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 576,635

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

### *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfil its payment obligations. The Company's cash is held at large financial institutions and it believes it has no significant credit risk.

### *Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations, and anticipating investing and financing activities. As at June 30, 2018, the Company had current assets of \$760,679 to settle current liabilities of \$797,643 which either have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms or are due on demand.

### *Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors, such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates.

#### *a) Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its bank account. The income earned on the bank account is subject to the movements in interest rates. The Company has cash balances and no-interest bearing debt, therefore, interest rate risk is nominal.

#### *b) Foreign currency risk*

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar and major purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars. The Company funds certain operations, exploration and administrative expenses in Spain by using Euros converted from its Canadian bank accounts. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions is negligible and therefore does not hedge its foreign exchange risk. Based on the Company's Euro denominated financial instruments at June 30, 2018, a 10% change in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and the Euro would result in a \$13,974 change in foreign exchange gain or loss.

For personal use only

## Accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet applied

As at the date of this report, the following standards have not been applied in these financial statements:

- (i) IFRS 9 – New standard that replaced IAS 39 for classification and measurement, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- (ii) IFRS 15 - New standard to establish principles for reporting the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.
- (iii) IFRS 16 – New standard to establish principles for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases with an impact on lessee accounting, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

Management has assessed the impact of these new standards on the Company's accounting policies and financial statement presentation and applied the standards effective on or after January 1, 2018. Management does not expect these standards will have a significant impact on the measurement or presentation of balances or transactions as reported in these financial statements.

## Risks and Uncertainties

Natural resources exploration, development, production and processing involve a number of business risks, some of which are beyond the Company's control. These can be categorized as operational, legal, financial and regulatory risks.

- Operational risks include finding and developing reserves economically, marketing production and services, product deliverability uncertainties, changing governmental law and regulation, hiring and retaining skilled employees and contractors and conducting operations in a cost effective and safe manner. The Company continuously monitors and responds to changes in these factors and adheres to all regulations governing its operations. Insurance may be maintained at levels consistent with prudent industry practices to minimize risks, but the Company is not fully insured against all risks, nor are all such risks insurable.
- Legal risks include the future outcome of the Company's legal challenge before the Asturias Court of Justice challenging the decision to reject approval of a proposed underground mine operation for the Salave project. It is noted that the Company is the plaintiff in these proceedings and the outcome is not expected to stop the exploitation of the mining concessions.
- Financial risks include commodity prices, interest rates and the Canadian dollar, United States dollar and the Euro exchange rate, all of which are beyond the Company's control.
- Regulatory risks include the possible delays in getting regulatory approval to the transactions that the Board of Directors believe to be in the best interest of the Company, and include increased fees for filings, the introduction of ever more complex reporting requirements the cost of which the Company must meet in order to maintain its exchange listing.

There can be no assurance that future financing will be available or, if available, that it will be on reasonable terms. If financing is obtained by issuing common shares from treasury, control of the Company may change and investors may suffer additional dilution. To the extent financing is not available, lease payments, work commitments, rental payments and option payments, if any, may not be satisfied and could result in a loss of property ownership or earning opportunities for the Company.

## CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this MD&A are forward-looking statements or forward-looking information (collectively "forward-looking statements") within the meaning of applicable securities legislation. We are hereby providing cautionary statements identifying important factors that could cause the actual results to differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements. Any statements that express, or involve discussions as to, expectations, beliefs, plans, objectives, assumptions or future events or performance are not historical facts and may be forward-looking and may involve estimates, assumptions and uncertainties which could cause actual results or outcomes to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements.

Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as "plans", "expects", "is expected", "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", "forecasts", "intends", "anticipates", or "believes" or the negatives thereof or variations of such words and phrases or statements that certain actions, events or results "if", "may", "could", "would", "might" or "will" be taken, occur or be achieved.

Forward-looking statements in this MD&A include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to: (i) the estimation of inferred and indicated mineral resources; (ii) that once the Company obtains a positive Environmental Impact Declaration ("EID") and the authorization of the project, it will be able to commence construction of the Salave gold mine, pending municipal permits; (iii) the market and future price of gold; (iv) the timing, cost and success of future exploration and development activities; (v) currency fluctuations; (vi) requirements for additional capital; and (vii) increases in mineral resource estimates (vii) possible outcomes of the Company's lawsuit against the Ministry of Economy and Employment of the Principality of Asturias.

Forward-looking statements are based on the reasonable assumptions, estimates, analysis and opinions of management made in light of its experience and its perception of trends, current conditions and expected developments, as well as other factors that management believes to be relevant and reasonable in the circumstances at the date that such statements are made, but which may prove to be incorrect. The Company believes that the assumptions and expectations reflected in such forward-looking information are reasonable.

Assumptions have been made regarding, among other things, the estimation of mineral resources, the realization of resource estimates, gold and other metal prices, the timing and amount of future exploration and development expenditures, the estimation of initial and sustaining capital requirements, the availability of necessary financing and materials to continue to explore and develop the Salave Gold Property in the short and long-term, the progress of development and exploration activities, and assumptions with respect to currency fluctuations, environmental risks, title disputes or claims, and other similar matters. Readers are cautioned that the foregoing list is not exhaustive of all factors and assumptions which may have been used. While the Company considers these assumptions to be reasonable based on information currently available to it, they may prove to be incorrect.

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve numerous assumptions, inherent risks and uncertainties, both general and specific, which contribute to the possibility that the predicted outcomes may not occur or may be delayed. The risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond the control of the Company, that could influence actual results include, but are not limited to: risks inherent in the exploration and development of mineral deposits, including risks relating to changes in project parameters as plans continue to be redefined, risks relating to variations in ore reserves, grade or recovery rates resulting from current exploration and development activities, risks relating to changes in the price of gold, silver and copper and the worldwide demand for and supply of such metals, risks related to current global financial conditions, uncertainties inherent in the estimation of mineral resources, access and supply risks, reliance on key personnel, risks inherent in the conduct of mining activities, including the risk of accidents, labour disputes, increases in capital and the risk of delays or increased costs that might be encountered during the development process, regulatory risks, including risks relating to the acquisition of the necessary licenses and permits, financing, capitalization and liquidity risks, including the risk that the financing necessary to fund the exploration and development activities at the Salave Gold Property may not be available on satisfactory terms, or at all, risks related to disputes concerning property titles and interest, and environmental risks.

**Readers are cautioned that the foregoing lists of factors are not exhaustive.**

The forward-looking statements in this MD&A are based on the reasonable beliefs, expectations and opinions of management on the date of this MD&A. Although we have attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There is no assurance that such information will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such information. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking information.

**The forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. Except as required by applicable securities laws, the Company does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A.**